CHAPTER XLVIII.

An Act to amend an act, entitled an "Act to incorporate the City of .St. Anthony." ,

SECTION 1. Exclusion from City Limits.

When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

City Limits.

Section 1. That so much of an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of St. Authony, approved March third, eighteeen hundred and fiftyfive, as includes Section twenty-five (25), within the city limits of said city, be and is hereby repealed.

To be in force

Sec. 2. This act to be in force from and after its passage.

CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-March first, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER XLIX.

An Act to provide for locating the County Seat of the County of Steele and for other purposes.

Section 1. Location of County Seat.
2. Legalizing County and Precinct officers.

3. Certain Townships attached to the County of Steele.

County of Steele declared organized,

5. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

County Seat.

SECTION 1. That the County Seat of the county of Steele be and the same is hereby located at Owatonia in said county; provided, that upon application of twenty legal voters asking the question to be submitted to the voters of said county, the County Commissioners are hereby authorized at any general election within two years of the passage of this act, to cause to be posted with the notices of said general election the application as aforesaid, setting forth the point to which it is proposed to remove said county seat, and the place receiving the highest number of votes shall be the County Seat of said county to all intents and purposes.

Officers.

SEC. 2. That the county and precinct officers of said county, as elected at the last general election be deemed the legal officers of said county upon fully complying with the Statute Law in relation to such officers;